

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

Chapter 177

AN ACT to Provide Funds for Expansion of Home Teaching Programs for the Blind.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Expansion of home teaching programs for the blind. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Health and Welfare (Division of Eye Care and Special Services) the sum of \$7,260 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$7,661 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 for additional home teaching positions for the blind. The breakdown shall be as follows:

Department	I	965-66		1966-67
HEALTH AND WELFARE, DEPARTM	IENT OF			
Eye Care and Special Services				
Personal Services	(2)	\$6,260	(2)	\$6,661
All Other		1,000		1,000
		\$7,260		\$7,661
Effective Septem	ber 3, 1965			

Chapter 178

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Maine Civil War Commission.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, the commemorative activities and functions planned by the Maine Civil War Commission during this period will require funds for their accomplishment; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Maine Civil War Commission from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 for

MAINE SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

the expenses and operation of the commission. Any unexpended balance shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1967.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 8, 1965

Chapter 179

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Study of Maine Motor Vehicle Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Study. The Secretary of State is authorized to study the present provisions of the Maine motor vehicle laws in comparison with the Uniform Vehicle Code and to report to the next regular session of the Legislature such changes and amendments as may be necessary or desirable to make the Maine motor vehicle laws more understandable, workable and useful.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$2,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 to carry out the purposes of this Act. Said sum shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1967.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 180

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys to Supplement Loans by Maine School Building Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maine School Building Authority appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$25,000 to the Maine School Building Authority, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1966 and the sum of \$25,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967 for the purpose of providing grants to municipalities to supplement lease-rental agreements for construction of needed classroom facilities. This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1967.

Education, Department of

1965-66 1966-67

Maine School Building Authority— Grants

All Other

\$25,000

\$25,000

Effective September 3, 1965